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Introduction 

The Law Society of Scotland is the professional body for over 11,000 Scottish solicitors. 

With our overarching objective of leading legal excellence, we strive to excel and to be a 

world-class professional body, understanding and serving the needs of our members and 

the public. We set and uphold standards to ensure the provision of excellent legal services 

and ensure the public can have confidence in Scotland’s legal profession. 

We have a statutory duty to work in the public interest, a duty which we are strongly 

committed to achieving through our work to promote a strong, varied and effective legal 

profession working in the interests of the public and protecting and promoting the rule of 

law. We seek to influence the creation of a fairer and more just society through our active 

engagement with the Scottish and United Kingdom governments, parliaments, wider 

stakeholders and our membership.  

We welcome the opportunity to consider and respond to the consultation on the 

implementation of certain sections of the Mental Health Act (Scotland) 2015. This response 

has been prepared on behalf of the Law Society of Scotland by members of our Mental 

Health and Disability Sub-committee.  

Question 1 

We do not agree with the proposal that listed persons should be given the status of relevant 

person before the Tribunal.  In many cases, listed persons will have a crucial role in acting 

to safeguard and promote the interests of patients who lack capacity and who do not have 

a Named Person. Named persons are regarded as parties, and have a right to receive and 

consider papers and documents which are before the tribunal as part of its decision making 

process. As a relevant person, a listed person would have no right to do so. In our view, 

such an approach is discriminatory and is unlikely to comply with Article 6 of the European 

Convention on Human Rights. It is also relevant to consider whether Art 12 of the United 

Nations Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities - obligation to ensure 

provision of the support necessary for (full) exercise of legal capacity, in this situation 

through a third party, would be breached through these proposals. 
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We consider that when an application or appeal is submitted to the Tribunal by a listed 

person, that person should be given the status of a party in those proceedings. We do not 

consider that relevant person status is sufficient to enable the listed person to properly fulfil 

their role, and may lead to feelings of disengagement and disenfranchisement, and delays 

in the tribunal process. 

We consider that consideration should be given to amending the terms of Sections 262 and 

263 of the 2003 Act to provide for medical examination of the patient and access by a 

medical practitioner to the patient’s medical records, for the purpose of an application or 

appeal to the Tribunal by a relevant person. 

Question 2 

Reference is made to our response to Question 1 above.   

If a relevant person is to be given the status of a party in proceedings before the Tribunal, 

we do not consider that the Tribunal rules require to set out any new appeal rights for listed 

persons.    

In the event that a listed person is not given the status of a party in proceedings before the 

Tribunal, the Tribunal rules will require to set out new rights for listed persons to enable 

them to have access to papers and documentation before the Tribunal.  

We agree that any AMP should be able to confirm whether or not the patient has capacity 

to appeal on their own behalf. We agree that the RMO should also be able to do so, but are 

concerned to avoid any situation where there may be a conflict of interest or a perceived 

conflict of interest by the RMO doing so. We consider that consideration should be given to 

amending the terms of Sections 262 and 263 of the 2003 Act to provide for medical 

examination of the patient and access by an AMP to the patient’s medical records, for the 

purpose of an application or appeal to the Tribunal by a relevant person and assessing the 

patient’s capacity for this purpose. 

Question 3 

We do not agree with this approach.  The proposed approach would lead to every patient’s 

circumstances being different, with some patients no longer having a default named person, 
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others continuing to have a default named person and enquiries having to be made in 

relation to each and every individual patient to ascertain the position. We consider that such 

an approach is likely to cause confusion and uncertainty amongst patients, named persons, 

relatives and carers, mental health officers, medical and nursing staff, medical records and 

the Tribunal, and delays in the tribunal process.  

We consider that a more appropriate approach would be for the new named person 

provisions to apply to all patients at a future specified date with a sufficient lead in period.  

We consider that this would provide clarity, avoid confusion, uncertainty and delays, and 

consequently be of benefit to the patient, their relatives and carers, those involved in the 

patient’s care and treatment and the Tribunal process. If this approach is adopted, 

transitional arrangements will be required to deal with proceedings commenced at the 

Tribunal before the relevant date and not yet concluded. 

Question 4 

Reference is made to our response to Question 3 above. 

Question 5 

We agree with this proposal. 

Question 6 

We agree with this general principle. We consider that there should be a presumption 

against the removal of a nominated named person by the Tribunal, and there is a need for 

clarity of the law in this area and consistency in how it is applied.  

Question 7 

Reference is made to our response to Question 3. Subject to this, we agree with this 

proposal.    

Question 8 

We agree with this proposal.    
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Question 9 

We consider the key information should include the role of the named person, the rights of 

the named person, the effects of nominating a named person, the effects of not nominating 

a named person, how to nominate a named person, how to revoke a nomination and the 

effects of revoking a nomination. 

Question 10 

We consider that appropriate written information leaflets should be published at a national 

level, and that these should be provided directly to service users and their carers by 

medical, nursing, social work and other relevant professionals at all levels who have contact 

with service users and their carers, including Mental Health Officers, Community Psychiatric 

Nurses, GPs, Community Mental Health Teams and Advocacy and Support Groups.    

Question 11 

Reference is made to the terms of our response to Question 10.  

Question 12 

We agree with the proposals concerning the list of prescribed persons. 

Question 13 

We agree with this proposal.  

Question 14 

We do not agree with this proposal. We consider that there is increased risk of an actual 

conflict of interest and also of a perceived conflict of interest in circumstances where 

doctors work on the same hospital site.  

Question 15 

We agree with this proposal. 
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Question 16 

We consider that it is necessary for the regulations to set out conflicts of interest for medical 

examinations under Section 139 and Section 182. We consider that conflict of interest rules 

should apply consistently to all patients, and any additional scrutiny by the Tribunal should 

not detract from this. 

Question 17 

We do not consider that we are best placed to comment on this. We consider that the rules 

should be applied consistently to all patients throughout Scotland whether in a rural or an 

urban area. 

Questions 18 

We agree with this proposal. 

Question 19 

We have no comments to make. 

Question 20 

We have no comments to make. 

Question 21 

We consider that the proposals set out in Question 1 are likely to have a negative impact on 

equalities. Reference is made to the terms of our response to Question 1. 

Question 22 

We have no comments to make. 

Question 23 

We have no comments to make. 
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Question 24 

We have no comments to make. 

Question 25 

We have no further comments to make. 
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